census in the following categories:20

(a)  In counties with a total population of more than21

fifty thousand (50,000), the sheriff shall regularly employ a22

minimum of five (5) deputies having law enforcement duties;23

(b)  In counties with a total population of more than24

thirty-five thousand (35,000), and not more than fifty thousand25

(50,000), the sheriff shall regularly employ a minimum of four (4)26

deputies having law enforcement duties;27

(c)  In counties with a total population of more than28

twenty-five thousand (25,000), and not more than thirty-five29

thousand (35,000), the sheriff shall regularly employ a minimum of30

three (3) deputies having law enforcement duties;31

(d)  In counties with a total population of more than32

fifteen thousand (15,000), and not more than twenty-five thousand33

(25,000), the sheriff shall regularly employ a minimum of two (2)34

deputies having law enforcement duties;35

(e)  In all other counties, the sheriff shall regularly36

employ a minimum of one (1) deputy sheriff having law enforcement37

duties.38

In those counties comprised of two (2) judicial districts39

having a total population of thirty-five thousand (35,000) or40

more, there shall be not less than two (2) deputies in the41

judicial district in which the sheriff does not reside, one (1) of42

whom shall be the chief deputy in charge of the office, all of43

whom shall be subject to the direction of the sheriff.